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Flies iii SOda-water Botti.

"367. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the NDMC officials recently found flies in a bottle of soda-water and after raid on the aerated water plant near New Delhi station found that the conditio;;s there were unhygienic; and

(b) if so, wheher Government have devised any method to check UP the soda water bottles and other cold drinks regularly?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
Yes, Sir. The health staff 0; the NDMe recently found a few flies in a bottle of aerated water near New Delhi station. On inspection of the factory in question the conditions were found to be unhygienic. Neceo-
sary action against the factory was taken by the Delhi Municipal COl'POration within whose limits the factory was and it was closed down on the 30th May, 1963.

(b) Surprise inspection of factories and shops dealing in aerated water and cold drinks is being carried out regularly by the Municipal . health staff. , .. ' , . :.;'j I
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Dr. Gaitonde: want to know whether water in these bottles is sterilised and if so what are the methods which are being used by the Min;stry to find out whether it is sterilised or not?

Dr., Sushila Nayar: In Delhi we hope we give safe water to everybody to drink.

Shri Tyagi: Sterilised water to be given to everybody? Is that t~

Home Ministry's rule?

Dr. Sushila Nayar:
water.

said s::fe

Shri Tyagi: I thought sterilisatioI was to be done in connection with family planning .... (Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: Sterilised water may be given to Mr. Tyagi.

Shri R. S. Pandey: The hon. Deputy Minister said just now that necessary acticn would be taken against' the factory. I want to know what would be the necessary action and when necessary action will be taken and whether the licence has to be cancell~d or not.

The Deputy Minister in the Minist.ry of Health (Dr. D. S. Baju): I have said that the factory has been closed, and the licence has been cancelled.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Recently tt.e hon. Minister made a statement somewhere that some of these inspectors had built houses worth Rs. 50,000 and two of their sons have gone to Europe for studies. May I know if that allegation applied to these inspecto.s al~o and if so what steps are being taken to encourage integrity among the inspectors?

Mr. Speaker: That is not the quesiion now.

Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: According to some press reports, ~on!e time back a lizard was found in :l soda water bottle and a rat in a block
·of ice. Has it come to the notic~ of
·the Ministry?

Dr. D. S. Raju: That was a:s~ reo
. ported.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Is there a general complaint that the msp£!chon staff is not adequate in numb2r and is not also properly trained in NU:MC?

Shri D. S. Raju: Of course, t.ller", is
·a shortage of staff. We are urging
:upon the Delhi Municipal Corporation and the New Delhi Municipal Com-

. mittee to augment this number.
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Shri Kapur SiB&'h: May I enquire
. whether the Government are prepar-
·ed to undertake stringent and relentless measures to maintain the high

,quality of foodstuffs such as is prevalent In western countries and, if not,

'!Why? (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: The question deals with soda water in Delhi. The hon.
Member is referring to foodstuff:;: the question is being extended.

Shri KapUr Singh: Let her ar.';wer.

Mr. Speaker: That would Jead to m2ny more things.

;mr~omreft~~~\1r~
~omft~1

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Ha! t'le Minister considered the desirdb.lity of giving a trial to drastic penalties such as public flogging for such potential murderers as contaminator, and adulterators of food and drink in Delhi?

Mr. Spesker: He has been advocating this public flogging for d l.lOg time. I do not allow this questwn.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The
Finance Minister gave his reaction last time. 'Let the Minister of Health give her opinion now. I wa 1t to know whether she has considered it and, if so, with what result. If she says "No," that is another matter .

Mr. Speaker: What has it got to do with this question?

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Thi. deals with contamination of drin;"s in Delhi. Soda water is a drink. .

Mr. Speaker: The question deals with only one thing. I have disallowed the question .

Shri Kapnr Singh: Although it was a good question.

Mr. Speaker: never denied that.
All questions put here are very gllod, and some times too good for me. But the question will not be relevant, considering the strict ambit ·of the main question.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The questic:n deals with contaminated drinks in Delhi.


Oral Answers AUGUST 29, 1963 Oral Answers

IIr. Sptaker: But public lIo~gillG has to be decided by a wider policy and not by this bottle!

Shri Harl Vishun Killnath: Will she not given her opinion to the Cabinet?
I am sure she has her own views on the subject.
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SafdarilUlC Hospital, New Delhi
+

... {Shrl D. C. Sharma:
Shrl P. C.~:

Will the Minister of Bealtll be pleased to state:

(a) whether a control room hal been set up at the Safdarjang 1101-
pital, New Delhi to help provide quick medical attention to emereency cases, on the advice of the casualty and emergency Committee;

(b) if so, the salient featurell of this arrangement; and

(c) whether similar arrangement is proposed to be made in other hospitals in Delhi, and in other parts of the country, particularly the border areas of the North East?

The Dept,. Mialater III the IIIJBb-
tr,. of Health (Dr. D. S. Baju): (a) and (c). Yes, Sir. The Control Room at Safdarjung Hospital will coordinate and work in liaison with other hospitals in Delhi. As regards the exten-
lion of the Service in other parts of the country, a copy of the Oi!Ihi Icheme has been sent to all the State Health liiiniatet"ll for their considera-
tionand adoption if th~y would like
.. 4010.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-1595/63].

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what has been the result of the working of this scheme, and how many such calls this control room has received and how have these calls been distributed among the different hospitals to which reference is made in the statement?

Dr. D. S. RaJu: The number of callI is roughly between 20 and 30 every day at the Safdarjung Hospital control room.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is there no difference between 20 and 30?

Hr. Speaker: It may be something between 20 and 30. In between, the number always varies.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know ...

Mr. Speaker: The answer is not complete.

Dr. D. S. Raj.: The working of this schem~ is flir:y satisfactory. Almost all the cases are immediately attended to and the cases are distributed to various hoapitals. There are eight 110spitals connected with this scheme.
We have got direct phone connection with all the hospitals. As. soon as an accident takes place or the case reported the patient is directed to report to the nearest hospital from the control room. As soon as the patient reachell the hospital he has eot to inform the control room also, immediately treatment is given. So, there is no di1'llculty about it. The working is very satisfactory except that the maintenance of the ambulance service is causing some anXiety.

Sui D. C. Sharma: The hon. Deput,.
Kiniater said that similar arrangements were made in the States also.
Kay I know. in which of the Stiltes these arrallllements. have been made, and whether the lIealth Ministry hIl. lot an,. re,port apout the Ntisfactol')' or unsatisfactory wortiftl of \heft il_
hoapiaI.,

